ONCOLOGY REPORTS  35:  2159-2170,  2016
Abstract. Membrane transporters (such as ABCs, SLCs and
ATPases) act in carcinogenesis and chemoresistance develop-
ment, but their relevance for prognosis of epithelial ovarian
cancer (EOC) remains poorly understood. We evaluated the
gene expression profile of 39 ABC and 12 SLC transporters
and three ATPases in EOC tissues and addressed their puta-
tive role in prognosis and clinical course of EOC patients.

GAPDH hs02758991_g1 NM_002046.4 Glyceraldehyde-3-phosphate dehydrogenase 93
GUSB hs99999908_m1 NM_000181.3 Glucuronidase, β 81
PPIAa hs99999904_m1 NM_021130.3 Peptidylprolyl isomerase A 98
TBP hs00920495m1 NM_003194.4 TATA box binding protein 112
UBCa hs00824723_m1 NM_021009.5 ubiquitin C 71
YWHAZa hs03044281_g1 NM_001135700.1 Tyrosine 3-monooxygenase/tryptophan 5-monooxygenase 106
   activation protein, ζ polypeptide
ABCA1 hs00194045_m1 NM_005502.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family A (ABC1), member 1 125
ABCA2 hs00242232_m1 NM_212533.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family A (ABC1), member 2 58
ABCA3 hs00184543_m1 NM_001089.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family A (ABC1), member 3 77
ABCA7 hs00185303_m1 NM_019112.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family A (ABC1), member 7 80
ABCA8 hs00992371_m1 NM_007168.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family A (ABC1), member 8 85
ABCA9 hs00329320_m1 NM_080283.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family A (ABC1), member 9 145
ABCA10b hs00365268_m1 NM_080282.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family A (ABC1), member 10 127
ABCA12 hs00292421_m1 NR_103740.1 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family A (ABC1), member 1 77
ABCA13 hs01110169_m1 NM_152701.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family A (ABC1), member 13 80
ABCB1 hs00184491_m1 NM_000927.4 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family B (MDR/TAP), member 1 110
ABCB2 hs00388677_m1 NM_000593.5 Transporter 1, ATP-binding cassette, sub-family B (MDR/TAP) 60
ABCB3 hs00241060_m1 NM_018833.2 Transporter 2, ATP-binding cassette, sub-family B (MDR/TAP) 66
ABCB4 hs00240956_m1 NM_018850.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family B (MDR/TAP), member 4 73
ABCB5 hs00698751_m1 NM_178559.5 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family B (MDR/TAP), member 5 90
ABCB11 hs00184824_m1 NM_003742.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family B (MDR/TAP), member 11 63
ABCC1 hs00219905_m1 NM_004996.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 1 74
ABCC2 hs00166123_m1 NM_000392.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 2 75
ABCC3 hs00358656_m1 NM_003786.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 3 98
ABCC4 hs00195260_m1 NM_005845.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 4 86
ABCC5 hs00981089_m1 NM_005688.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 5 68
ABCC6 hs00184566_m1 NM_001171.5 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 6 56
ABCC7 hs00357011_m1 NM_000492.3 ATP-binding cassette sub-family C, member 7 93
ABCC8 hs00165861_m1 NM_000352.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 8 137
ABCC9 hs00245832_m1 NM_020297.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 9 70
ABCC10 hs00375716_m1 NM_033450.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 10 142
ABCC11 hs01090768_m1 NM_032583.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 11 76
ABCC12 hs00264354_m1 NM_033226.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family C (CFTR/MRP), member 12 90
ABCD1 hs00163610_m1 NM_000033.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family D (ALD), member 1 101
ABCD2 hs00193054_m1 NM_005164.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family D (ALD), member 2 109
ABCD3 hs00161065_m1 NM_002858.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family D (ALD), member 3 91
ABCD4 hs00245340_m1 NM_005050.3 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family D (ALD), member 4 117
ABCE1 hs01009190_m1 NM_001040876.1 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family E (OABP), member 1 91
ABCF1 hs00153703_m1 NM_001090.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family F (GCN20), member 1 69
ABCF2 hs00606493_m1 NM_005692.4 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family F (GCN20), member2 113
ABCF3 hs00217977_m1 NM_018358.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family F (GCN20), member3 61
ABCG1 hs00245154_m1 NM_207629.1 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family G (WhITE), member 1 58
ABCG2 hs00184979_m1 NM_004827.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family G (WhITE), member2 92
ABCG5 hs00223686_m1 NM_022436.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family G (WhITE), member5 60
ABCG8 hs00223690_m1 NM_022437.2 ATP-binding cassette, sub-family G (WhITE), member 8 63
ATP7A hs00163707_m1 NM_000052.6 ATPase, Cu++ transporting, α polypeptide 88
ATP7B hs00163739_m1 NM_000053.3 ATPase, Cu++ transporting, β polypeptide 83
ATP11B hs00966779_m1 NM_014616.2 ATPase, class vI, type 11B 79
SLC16A14 hs00541300_m1 NM_152527.4 Solute carrier family 16, member 14 106
SLC22A1 hs00427552_m1 NM_003057.2 Solute carrier family 22 (organic cation transporter), member 1 79
ONCOLOGY REPORTS  35:  2159-2170,  2016 2163
Results
Characteristics of patients. Sets of 60 and 57 ovarian cancer
patients were used in the pilot and validation study, respec-
tively. Percentage of advanced stage or high grade EOC, as
well as median age at diagnosis, was similar in the pilot and
in the validation set of patients. The median age at diagnosis
(± standard deviation) was 62.5±11.2 and 57.0±9.8 years in the
pilot and validation set of patients, respectively, and did not
significantly differ from the age of controls used for compar-
ison (53.5±13.3 years). In contrast, tissue samples significantly
differed in expression level of marker Ki67 (30.0±25.4 and
25.0±19.4% in the pilot and validation set of EOC tissues,
respectively), while it was ≤1% in the control tissues (Fig. 1).
Disease progression occurred in 24 and 29 patients in
the pilot and validation sets, respectively. Median follow-up
Figure 1. variability of Ki67 immunoexpression in ovarian hGSC. Corresponding hematoxylin and eosin (h&E) stained sections are shown. (A and B) Low
expression (A, H&E; B, Ki67 immunohistochemistry; magnification, x200). (C and D) High expression (C, H&E; D, Ki67 immunohistochemistry; magnifica-
tion, x200).
Table II. Continued.
  Gene bank  Amplicon
Gene symbol Assay ID accession no. Gene name length (bp)
SLC22A2 hs01010723_m1 NM_003058.3 Solute carrier family 22 (organic cation transporter), member 2 120
SLC22A3 hs01009568_m1 NM_021977.3 Solute carrier family 22 (organic cation transporter), member 3 73
SLC22A4c hs00268200_m1 NM_003059.2 Solute carrier family 22 (organic cation/zwitterion transporter), 76
   member 4
SLC22A5 hs00929869_m1 NM_003060.3 Solute carrier family 22 (organic cation/carnitine transporter), 65
   member 5
SLC22A11 hs00945829_m1 NM_018484.2 Solute carrier family 22 (organic anion/urate transporter), 82
   member 11
SLC22A18 hs00180039_m1 NM_002555.5 Solute carrier family 22, member 18 81
SLC31A1 hs00977268_g1 NM_001859.3 Solute carrier family 31 (copper transporter), member 1 81
SLC31A2 hs00156984_m1 NM_001860.2 Solute carrier family 31 (copper transporter), member 2 70
SLC47A1 hs00217320_m1 NM_018242.2 Solute carrier family 47 (multidrug and toxin extrusion), member 1 74
SLC47A2 hs00945650_m1 NM_152908.3 Solute carrier family 47 (multidrug and toxin extrusion), member 2 86
aReference genes used for normalization of results; bannealing temperature during real-time PCR was set to 62˚C; cannealing temperature
during real-time PCR was set to 58˚C.
ELSNEROvA et al:  IMPORTANCE OF MEMBRANE TRANSPORTERS FOR PROGNOSIS OF OvARIAN CARCINOMA2164
(± standard deviation) was 12.5±8.7 months in the pilot set of